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Independent Auditor’s Report

To the Board of Directors of
IN-SIGHT

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of IN-SIGHT (a nonprofit organization), which 
comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2024, and the related statements of 
activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the 
related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of IN-SIGHT as of December 31, 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash 
flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of IN-
SIGHT and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 
relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about IN-SIGHT’s ability to continue as a 
going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on 
the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of IN-SIGHT’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about IN-SIGHT’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited IN-SIGHT’s 2023 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified 
audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated May 22, 2024. In our opinion, the 
summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023, is 
consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

May 14, 2025
Providence, Rhode Island
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2024 2023

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 324,106$      235,608$      

Accounts receivable, net 3,219            5,409            

Inventory 19,172          15,368          

Prepaid expenses 7,735            6,346            

Total current assets 354,232        262,731        

Noncurrent assets:

Property and equipment, net 1,224,718     1,003,250     

Investments 8,433,470     7,586,530     

Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts 2,982,861     2,785,514     

Total noncurrent assets 12,641,049   11,375,294   

Total assets  $  12,995,281  $  11,638,025 

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities (all current):

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 60,421$        48,614$        

Accrued payroll and taxes 22,349          22,008          

Total liabilities             82,770             70,622 

Net assets:

Without donor restrictions:

Available for operations 24,502          1,163            

Invested in property and equipment 1,224,718     1,003,250     

Board designated for investments 8,365,470     7,518,530     

Total without donor restrictions 9,614,690     8,522,943     

With donor restrictions:

Purpose and time restricted 246,960        190,946        

Investments held in perpetual trusts 2,982,861     2,785,514     

Donor-restricted endowments 68,000          68,000          

Total with donor restrictions        3,297,821        3,044,460 

Total net assets      12,912,511      11,567,403 

Total liabilities and net assets  $  12,995,281  $  11,638,025 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

IN-SIGHT

Statements of Financial Position

December 31, 2024 and 2023

- 3 -



2023

Without Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total Total

Operating activities

Revenues and other support:

Grant income 89,404$         262,960$    352,364$      299,652$      

Trust fund income 96,378           -                  96,378          87,154          

Contributions 99,504           6,500          106,004        78,644          

Rental income 237,741         -                  237,741        226,787        

Fee for service income 88,020           -                  88,020          86,270          

Special event 1,197              -                  1,197            -                    

Other income 855 -                  855               -                    

Net assets released from restrictions 213,446         (213,446)     -                    -                    

Total revenues and other support            826,545           56,014           882,559          778,507 

Expenses:
Rehabilitation 717,288         -                  717,288        601,757        

Low vision clinic 115,397         -                  115,397        110,926        

Radio program 7,326              -                  7,326            7,870            

Youth program 47,269           -                  47,269          34,014          

Rental expenses 111,126         -                  111,126        99,311          

General and administrative 101,764         -                  101,764        125,295        

Development 54,903           -                  54,903          40,103          

Total expenses         1,155,074                     -        1,155,074       1,019,275 

Income (loss) from operations (328,529)        56,014        (272,515)       (240,768)      

Nonoperating activities:

Investment income, net 1,417,959      -                  1,417,959     1,234,795     

Bequest income - board designated for investment 2,317              -                  2,317            13,014          

Change in value of beneficial interest in perpetual

trust -                     197,347      197,347        232,646        

Total nonoperating activities 1,420,276      197,347      1,617,623     1,480,455     

Change in net assets 1,091,747      253,361      1,345,108     1,239,687     

Net assets, beginning of year 8,522,943      3,044,460   11,567,403   10,327,716   

Net assets, end of year 9,614,690$    3,297,821$ 12,912,511$ 11,567,403$ 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

IN-SIGHT

(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2023)

2024
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2023

Low Vision Radio Youth Rental General and Total

Rehabilitation Clinic Program Program Expenses Administrative Development Expenses Total

Salaries and related expenses:

Salaries 428,365$    45,045$      -$                5,160$          -$                70,672$      40,080$      589,322$    475,909$    

Fringe benefits 38,831        664             -                  562               -                  3,458          4,610          48,125        36,090        

Payroll taxes 34,962        3,671          -                  405               -                  5,453          3,292          47,783        40,189        

Total salaries and related expenses 502,158      49,380        -                  6,127            -                  79,583        47,982        685,230      552,188      

Administrative and other expenses:

Supplies and materials 35,742        23,680        -                  17,652          -                  -                  -                  77,074        73,608        

Communications 3,640          848             -                  150               -                  299             50               4,987          4,803          

Office expense 22,918        5,852          -                  877               -                  1,754          292             31,693        22,611        

Computers and software 21,121        4,465          -                  818               -                  688             104             27,196        21,984        

Postage and freight 4,642          872             -                  151               -                  302             50               6,017          5,509          

Professional fees 9,647          2,040          -                  360               -                  2,491          120             14,658        21,553        

Bookkeeping 4,652          1,325          -                  234               -                  1,480          78               7,769          6,488          

Consultants 5,858          2,937          -                  8,749            -                  351             199             18,094        28,236        

Utilities 15,789        3,155          -                  586               11,958        1,317          208             33,013        33,779        

Repairs and maintenance 42,956        7,431          60               1,711            38,615        3,647          565             94,985        84,526        

Insurance 13,805        2,952          -                  162               2,154          1,038          207             20,318        25,637        

Property taxes -                  -                  -                  -                    27,353        -                  -                  27,353        27,093        

Transportation expense 6,765          -                  -                  191               -                  55               -                  7,011          12,873        

Dues, licenses and fees 1,080          170             -                  30                 -                  176             325             1,781          3,183          

Promotional materials 3,652          278             -                  49                 -                  203             16               4,198          7,487          

Fundraising expenses 9,069          2,108          -                  372               -                  744             2,028          14,321        13,232        

Conferences and education 2,347          -                  -                  -                    -                  946             -                  3,293          908             

Payroll service fees 2,742          638             -                  113               -                  225             37               3,755          3,091          

Bank charges and miscellaneous 118             -                  -                  5,634            -                  520             -                  6,272          7,070          

Total administrative and other expenses 206,543      58,751        60               37,839          80,080        16,236        4,279          403,788      403,671      

Depreciation 8,587          7,266          7,266          3,303            31,046        5,945          2,642          66,056        63,416        

Total expenses  $     717,288  $     115,397  $         7,326  $        47,269  $     111,126  $     101,764  $       54,903  $  1,155,074  $  1,019,275 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Statements of Functional Expenses

IN-SIGHT

(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2023)

2024
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2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities:

Change in net assets 1,345,108$     1,239,687$     

Adjustments to reconcile total change in net assets to net

cash used by operating activities:

Depreciation 66,056            63,416            

Realized (gains) losses on investments (262,586)         (305,185)         

Unrealized (gains) losses on investments (1,068,687)      (844,573)         

Unrealized (gains) losses on beneficial interest 

in perpetual trusts (197,347)         (232,646)         

Changes in current assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable 2,190 40,613            

Inventory               (3,804) (8)

Prepaid expenses               (1,389) 3,689              

Accounts payable and accrued expenses               11,807 (4,874)             

Accrued payroll and taxes 341 6,748              

Net cash used by operating activities           (108,311)             (33,133)

Cash flows from investing activities:

Acquisition of property and equipment (287,525)         (16,593)           

Proceeds from sale of investments 964,788          673,453          

Purchase of investments (480,454)         (615,244)         

Net cash provided by investing activities             196,809               41,616 

Net cash used by financing activities - -

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 88,498            8,483              

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 235,608          227,125          

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year  $         324,106  $         235,608 

Interest paid -$ -$

Income taxes paid -$ -$

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

December 31, 2024

Statements of Cash Flows

IN-SIGHT

(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2023)
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IN-SIGHT

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2024

Note 1 - Description of Organization

IN-SIGHT (the Organization) is a not-for-profit corporation located in Warwick, Rhode Island, organized 
in 1925 under the laws of the State of Rhode Island.  Its mission is to inspire confidence and build skills 
that help people who are visually impaired and blind to thrive and succeed. The Organization provides 
opportunities for education, vocational and rehabilitative training, work in the arts, industries and 
business, and leisure time activities, which are promoted on local, state, and national levels.  The 
Organization also evaluates low vision patients for the purpose of dispensing aids and appliances 
appropriate for their needs. The majority of revenue for the Organization consists of rental income, fee for 
service, contributions, and grants.

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Financial Statement Presentation

The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally 
accepted accounting principles (U.S. GAAP), which requires the Organization to report information 
regarding its financial position and activities according to the following net asset classifications:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed 
restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the 
Organization.  These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Organization’s management 
and the board of directors.

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions: Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors, and 
grantors.  Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by 
actions of the Organization or by the passage of time.  Other donor restrictions are perpetual in 
nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.  

Donor restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions.  
When a restriction expires, net assets are reclassified from net assets with donor restrictions to net 
assets without donor restrictions in the statements of activities and changes in net assets.

Note 2 continued on the next page.
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Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Measure of Operations

The statements of activities and changes in net assets report all changes in net assets including changes in 
net assets from operating and nonoperating activities.  Operating activities consist of those items 
attributable to the Organization’s ongoing program service and interest earned on savings accounts.  
Nonoperating activities are limited to resources that generate return from investments and other activities 
considered to be of a more unusual or nonrecurring nature.  

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Organization's cash consists of cash on deposit with banks.  Cash equivalents represent money 
market funds or short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of 
purchase, except for those amounts that are held in the investment portfolio which are invested for long-
term purposes.

Concentrations of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to concentrations of credit risk consist 
principally of cash and cash equivalents and investments.  The Organization maintains its cash and cash 
equivalents in various bank accounts that, at times, may exceed federally insured limits.  The 
Organization’s cash and cash equivalent accounts have been placed with a high credit quality financial 
institution.  Interest and non-interest-bearing accounts are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation (FDIC) up to $250,000.  Cash deposits exceeding federally insured limits are $74,937 and $0 
at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.  The Organization has not experienced, nor does it 
anticipate, any losses with respect to such accounts.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable are stated at the amount the Organization expects to collect from balances 
outstanding at year-end.  Receivables are primarily related to grants and program service revenue.  The 
Organization has adopted the reserve method of recording bad debts.  Under this method, an allowance 
for doubtful accounts is recorded as an estimate of the amount of uncollectible accounts.  The allowance 
for doubtful accounts was $0 and $0 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at net 
realized value.  Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collect in future years are recorded 
at the present value of their estimated future cash flows.  The discounts on those amounts are computed 
using risk-adjusted interest rates applicable to the years in which the promises are received.  Discount 
amortization is included in contribution revenue.  Conditional promises to give are not included as 
support until the conditions are met.

Inventory

Inventory is stated at the lower of cost or market, determined by the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method.  
Inventory consists of raw materials, work in progress, finished goods and retail merchandise.  

Note 2 continued on the next page.
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Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Property and Equipment, net

Property and equipment are stated at cost at the date of purchase or, for donated assets, at fair value at the 
date of donation, less accumulated depreciation.  Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method 
over the lesser of the estimated useful lives of the assets or the lease term.  The useful lives range from 
three to twenty years.  The Organization’s policy is to capitalize renewals and betterments acquired for 
greater than $1,000 and expense normal repairs and maintenance as incurred.  The Organization’s 
management periodically evaluates whether events or circumstances have occurred indicating that the 
carrying amount of long-lived assets may not be recovered.

Investments

Investments are reported at cost, if purchased, or at fair value, if donated.  Thereafter, investments are 
reported at their fair values in the statements of financial position, and changes in fair value are reported 
as investment return in the statements of activities and changes in net assets.  Included in investments is a 
certificate deposit with an original maturity of greater than three months.

Purchases and sales of securities are reflected on a trade-date basis.  Gains and losses on sales of 
securities are based on average cost and are recorded in the statements of activities and changes in net 
assets in the period in which the securities are sold.  Interest is recorded when earned.  Dividends are 
accrued as of the ex-dividend date.

The Board of Directors has the responsibility for investment activity for the Organization and maintains 
separate portfolios for net assets without donor restriction (including board-designated assets) and net 
assets with donor restriction.  The Organization has developed a spending policy that allows five percent
of the thirty-six-month trailing average market value of both with donor restriction and without donor 
restriction accounts to be transferred for operations.

Investments Held in Perpetual Trusts

Perpetual trusts are initially recorded as with donor restriction contribution revenue, at fair value, based 
on the Organization’s interest in the fair value of the underlying trust assets at the time of the gift.  
Subsequent changes to the trusts’ fair values are reported as with donor restrictions net unrealized gains or 
losses on perpetual trusts and are reported as change in value of beneficial interest in perpetual trusts in 
the statements of activities and changes in net assets.  Income received from the trusts is reported as with 
donor restrictions or without donor restrictions investment income, depending on the existence or absence 
of donor-imposed restrictions.

The Organization also may be the beneficiary of interests in trusts and other assets in situations where the 
Organization has not been notified of its interest.  The interest may be conditional or revocable, or the 
value of the interest may not be readily ascertainable.  In such circumstances, no revenue has been 
recorded.

Note 2 continued on the next page.
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Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Fair Value Measurements

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset in the principal or most 
advantageous market for the asset in an orderly transaction between market participants on the 
measurement date.  Fair value should be based on the assumptions market participants would use when 
pricing an asset.  U.S. GAAP establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes investments based on those 
assumptions.  The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets 
(observable inputs) and the lowest priority to an entity’s assumptions (unobservable inputs).  The 
Organization groups assets at fair value in three levels, based on the markets in which the assets and 
liabilities are traded, and the reliability of the assumptions used to determine fair value.  These levels are: 

Level 1 Unadjusted quoted market prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets as of the 
measurement date.

Level 2 Other observable inputs, either directory or indirectly, including:

 Quoted prices for similar assets/liabilities in active markets;
 Quoted prices for identical or similar assets in non-active markets;
 Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset/liability; and,
 Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by other observable market data.

Level 3 Unobservable inputs that cannot be corroborated by observable market data.

Board Designated Funds

The Board of Directors of the Organization has designated certain portions of net assets without donor 
restrictions for specific purposes.  The Organization currently has designated funds for long-term 
investment.

Revenue Recognition

The Organization recognizes contributions when cash, securities, or other assets; as unconditional 
promise to give; or a notification of a beneficial interest is received.  Conditional promises to give – that 
is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return – are not recognized until 
the conditions on which they depend have been met.

Contributions received are recorded as net assets without donor restriction or net assets with donor 
restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor-imposed restrictions.  Contributions 
that are restricted by the donor are reported as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions if the 
restriction expires in the reporting period in which the contribution is recognized.  All other donor 
restricted contributions are reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the 
nature of restriction.  When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or 
purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified as net assets 
without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities and changes in net assets as net assets 
released from restrictions.

Contributed property and equipment are recorded at fair value at the date of donation.  Contributions with 
donor-imposed stipulations regarding how long the contributed assets must be used are recorded as net 
assets with donor restrictions, otherwise, the contributions are recorded as net assets without donor 
restrictions.

Note 2 continued on the next page.
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Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Revenue Recognition (continued)

The Organization records special events revenue at the time the event takes place.  Revenue may include 
fair value of direct benefits received by donors, and contribution income.

Revenue from fee for service income is recognized in the period the services are performed.  

Rental income is recognized as rent becomes due.  Rental payments received in advance are deferred 
until earned.

Contributions and Bequests

The Organization is the beneficiary under various wills and trust agreements.  Such amounts are recorded 
when a will is declared valid by a probate court and the proceeds are measurable.

Contributions of Nonfinancial Assets

Donated property and other noncash donations are recorded as contributions at their estimated fair value 
at the date of donation.  Contributions with donor-imposed stipulations regarding how long the 
contributed assets must be used are recorded as net assets with donor restrictions, otherwise, the 
contributions are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing program and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the 
statements of activities and changes in net assets.  Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among
program services and supporting services benefited.  Such allocations are determined by management on 
an equitable basis.

The expenses that are allocated include the following:

Expense Method of Allocation

Salaries and related expenses Time and effort
Occupancy Square footage
Consultants Square footage
Supplies and materials Square footage
Depreciation Square footage
Other Square footage

Leases

The Organization determines if an arrangement is or contains a lease at inception.  Leases are included in 
right-of-use (ROU) assets and lease liabilities in the statement of financial position.  ROU assets and lease 
liabilities reflect the present value of the future minimum lease payments over the lease term, and ROU 
assets also include prepaid or accrued rent.  Operating lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis 
over the lease term.  The Organization does not report ROU assets and leases liabilities for its short-term 
leases (leases with a term of 12 months or less).  Instead, the lease payments of those leases are reported 
as lease expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Note 2 continued on the next page.
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Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accounting principles requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities 
at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. Significant items subject to such 
estimates and assumptions include the depreciable lives of the Organization's property, plant and 
equipment, the allowance for doubtful accounts, and the fair values of investments. Estimates are based 
on historical experience, current conditions and various other assumptions that are believed to be 
reasonable under the circumstances. Such estimates and assumptions are adjusted when facts and 
circumstances dictate.

Income Taxes

The Organization is exempt from income tax under IRC section 501(c)(3), though it is subject to tax on 
income unrelated to its exempt purpose, unless that income is otherwise excluded by the Code.  The
Organization has processes presently in place to ensure the maintenance of its tax-exempt status; to 
identify and report unrelated income; to determine its filing and tax obligations in jurisdictions for which 
it has nexus; and to identify and evaluate other matters that may be considered tax positions.  The 
Organization has determined that there are no material uncertain tax positions that require recognition or 
disclosure in the financial statements. 

Prior Year Information

The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total but not
by net asset class.  Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.  Accordingly, such information should be read 
in conjunction with the Organization’s financial statement for the year ended December 31, 2023, from
which the summarized information was derived.

Reclassifications

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.
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Note 3 - Availability and Liquidity

The following represents the Organization’s financial assets at December 31, 2024 and 2023:

2024 2023
Financial assets at year-end:
  Cash and cash equivalents $      324,106 $  235,608
  Accounts receivable, net 3,219 5,409
Total financial assets 327,325 241,017

Less amounts not available to be used within one year:
  Net assts with donor restrictions 246,960 190,946

Financial assets available to meet general expenditures
  over the next twelve months $      80,365 $        50,071

The Organization’s goal is generally to maintain financial assets to meet 90 days of operating expenses.  
As part of its liquidity plan, excess cash is invested in short-term investments.

Note 4 - Property and Equipment

The Organization’s property and equipment at December 31, 2024 and 2023 consisted of the following:

2024 2023

Building and improvements $   2,862,688 $    2,577,663
Land and land improvements 116,625 116,625
Equipment and furniture 377,050 377,051
Construction in progress 2,500
Total property and equipment 3,358,863 3,071,339
Accumulated depreciation (2,134,145) (2,068,089)

Net property and equipment $   1,224,718 $    1,003,250

Depreciation expense was $66,056 and $63,416 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, 
respectively.
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Note 5 - Investments

Investments are stated at fair market value and consist of equity and debt securities. Cost, fair market 
value and net unrealized gains and losses are summarized as follows at December 31, 2024 and 2023:

2024

Cost
Fair Market

Value

Net 
Unrealized

Gains (Losses)

Cash and money market $      144,859 $      144,859 $                 -
Certificate of deposits 473,988 472,795 (1,193)
Government obligations 798,920 733,494 (65,426)
Corporate bonds 473,397 478,395 4,998
Mutual funds 1,357,552 1,632,530 274,978
Equity securities
   Healthcare industry 262,220 592,958 330,738
   Information technology 287,222 1,880,434 1,593,212
   Financial industry 165,142 587,317 422,175
   Consumer staples 144,376 201,674 57,298
   Consumer discretionary 245,303 628,332 383,029
   Industrials 206,905 386,384 179,479
   Telecommunication 164,400 607,109 442,709
   Utilities 22,485 50,183 27,698
   Real Estate 24,378 37,006 12,628

Total investments $   4,771,147 $   8,433,470 $   3,662,323

Note 5 continued on the next page.
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Note 5 - Investments (continued)

2023

Cost
Fair Market

Value

Net 
Unrealized

Gains (Losses)

Cash and money market $      204,745 $      204,745 $                 -
Certificate of deposits 573,795 563,572 (10,223)
Government obligations 798,036 714,568 (83,468)
Corporate bonds 549,775 521,745 (28,030)
Mutual funds 1,329,079 1,537,582 208,503
Equity securities
   Healthcare industry 259,318 620,583 361,265
   Information technology 413,343 1,728,259 1,314,916
   Financial industry 88,415 158,738 70,323
   Consumer staples 93,999 122,191 28,192
   Consumer discretionary 248,032 533,912 285,880
   Industrials 215,441 348,843 133,401
   Telecommunication 170,468 443,019 272,551
   Utilities 23,127 43,733 20,606
   Real Estate 25,320 45,040 19,720

Total investments $   4,992,893 $   7,586,530 $   2,593,636

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023 all investments were considered Level 1 investments.

The composition of investment return is as follows at December 31, 2024 and 2023:

2024 2023

Interest and dividends $      147,578 $      137,363
Net realized gains (losses) on sale of investments 262,586 305,185
Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments 1,068,687 844,573
Investment fees (60,892) (52,326)

Total investment return $   1,417,959 $ $1,234,795

Note 6 - Investments Held in Perpetual Trust

The Organization is a beneficiary of the Mary Yonker Memorial Trust, Arthur M. Potter Charitable Trust, 
E. Thompson Perpetual Charitable Trust and W. A. Thompson Trust.  The income from the trusts is 
distributed to the Organization based on allocations of 20%, 33.34%, 16.67% and 16.67%, respectively.  
The remaining income is distributed to unrelated not-for-profit organizations as required by split-interest 
agreements contained in trust instruments.  This income may be used for any purpose consistent with the 
Organization’s charitable purpose.  

Note 6 continued on the next page.

- 15 -



Note 6 - Investments Held in Perpetual Trust (continued)

Distributions to the Organization from the trusts totaled $96,378 and $87,154 for the years ended 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

The following is a schedule of assets held in the trust funds and the Organization’s beneficial share of 
those assets at market value at December 31, 2024 and 2023:

2024 2023

Total
Trust Assets

IN-SIGHT’s
Beneficial 

Share
Total

Trust Assets

IN-SIGHT’s
Beneficial 

Share

Mary Yonker Memorial Trust $  1,809,442 $    361,888 $  1,691,182 $    338,236
Arthur M. Potter Charitable
Trust 2,010,584 670,195 1,876,576 626,192

E. Thompson Perpetual
Charitable Trust 2,208,685 368,115 2,037,312 339,553

W.A. Thompson Trust 9,495,979 1,582,663 8,889,199 1,481,533

Total $ 15,524,690 $ 2,982,861 $14,494,269 $  2,785,514

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023 all investments held in perpetual trusts were considered Level 3 
investments.  The Level 3 valuation of the interest in perpetual trusts held by various financial institutions 
are determined using the investment statements provided by the trustees, which include market values for 
publicly traded investments.  Due to the Organization’s lack of control over the investing activities, the 
funds held by the financial institutions are considered to be valued using unobservable market inputs.

The table below provides a summary of changes in the fair value of the Level 3 financial assets measured 
on a recurring basis for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023:

2024 2023

Balance, beginning of year $    2,785,514 $  2,552,868
Change in value 197,347 232,646

Balance, end of year $    2,982,861 $  2,785,514
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Note 7 - Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions may be restricted temporarily for a specific time period or purpose, or 
permanently, whereby the principal is required to be invested in perpetuity, and only the income may be 
utilized by the Organization.

Net assets with donor restrictions were as follows for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023:

2024 2023
Specific purpose:
  Vision rehabilitation program $        75,000 $        65,000
  Woonsocket services 20,096 19,454
  Children’s vision program 6,500 5,000
  South County services  27,366 26,492
  Restroom accessibility - 75,000
  Social worker project 4,000 -
  Building accessibility - ramp 113,998 -

Total purpose restricted net assets $       246,960 $       190,946

Net assets with permanent restrictions were as follows for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023:

2024 2023

Mary Yonker Memorial Trust $      361,888 $      338,236
Arthur M. Potter Charitable Trust 670,195 626,192
E. Thompson Perpetual Charitable Trust 368,115 339,553
W.A. Thompson Trust 1,582,663 1,481,533

Total investments held in perpetual trusts $   2,982,861 $   2,785,514

Donor-restricted endowments $        68,000 $      68,000

Total net assets with donor restrictions $   3,297,821 $   3,044,460

Note 8 - Net Assets Released from Donor Restrictions

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes
or by occurrence of events specified by the donors.  The amounts released during the years ended 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

2024 2023

Vision rehabilitation $        65,000 $        75,000
Woonsocket services          19,454          19,138
Children’s vision program 5,000 10,000
South County services 26,492 26,063
Summer program 17,500                                                       12,000
Restrooms 80,000 -

Total net assets released from restrictions $      213,446 $      142,201
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Note 9 - Endowment

The Organization’s endowment includes both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated by 
the Board to function as an endowment. As required by accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America, net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the 
Board to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-
imposed restrictions.

The Organization has interpreted UPMIFA as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original 
gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to 
the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Organization classifies as permanently restricted 
net assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value 
of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment 
made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the 
accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund 
that is not classified in permanently restricted net assets is classified as net assets with donor 
restriction until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure in a manner consistent with the 
standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA. In accordance with Rhode Island State law, the 
Organization considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate 
donor-restricted endowment funds:

a) the duration and preservation of the endowment fund,

b) the purpose of the Organization and the endowment,

c) general economic conditions,

d) the possible effect of inflation or deflation,

e) the expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments,

f) other resources of the Organization, and

g) the investment policy of the Organization.

In addition, the appropriation for expenditure in any year of an amount greater than seven percent of 
a three year-rolling average fair market value, may be deemed imprudent.

The Organization has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt 
to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to 
maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets.  Endowment assets include those assets 
of donor-restricted funds that the Organization must hold for a donor-specified time as well as board-
designated funds. Under this policy, as approved by the Board of Directors, the endowment assets 
are invested in a manner that is intended to produce results that match or exceed the results of the 
Standard & Poor 500 index and other comparable indices, as applicable, while assuming a moderate level 
of investment risk.

To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Organization relies on a total return strategy in 
which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (both realized and unrealized) 
and current yield (interest and dividends). The Organization targets a diversified asset allocation 
that places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives 
within prudent risk constraints.

Note 9 continued on the next page.
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Note 9 - Endowment (continued)

Under the Organization's spending policy, the Board has approved a five percent annual distribution 
based on a thirty-six-month trailing average market value, on an annual basis, to support operations.

The composition of endowment net assets by net asset class for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 
2023 is as follows:

2024 2023
With Donor Restrictions

Without Donor 
Restrictions

Purpose & 
Time 

Restrictions

Donor 
Restricted 

Endowments Total Total

Donor-restricted endow-
ment funds $              - $                - $     68,000 $     68,000 $     68,000

Board designated endow-
ment funds 54,081 - - 54,081 42,512

Total $     54,081 $                - $     68,000 $   122,081 $   110,512

Endowment activities by net asset class for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

2024 2023
With Donor Restrictions

Without Donor 
Restrictions

Purpose & 
Time 

Restrictions

Donor 
Restricted 

Endowments Total Total

Endowment net assets,
beginning of year $       42,512 $               - $     68,000 $   110,512 $   101,457

Investment return:
Investment income, net

  of fees 2,422 - - 2,422 2,136
Net realized and unreal-

  ized gains (losses) 13,550 - - 13,550 11,258
Appropriation of endow-

  ment funds for
  expenditure (4,403) - - (4,403) (4,339)

Endowment net assets,
end of year $       54,081 $               - $     68,000 $   122,081 $   110,512

Note 9 continued on the next page.
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Note 9 - Endowment (continued)

Reconciliation of endowment assets to total net assets at December 31, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

2024 2023
With Donor Restrictions

Without Donor 
Restrictions

Purpose & 
Time 

Restrictions

Donor 
Restricted 

Endowments Total Total

Endowment assets and
those functioning as
endowment assets $      54,081 $               - $      68,000 $    122,081 $    110,512

Beneficial interest in
perpetual trust - - 2,982,861 2,982,861 2,785,514

Other net assets 9,560,609 246,960 - 9,807,569 8,671,377

Total net assets $ 9,614,690 $   246,960 $ 3,050,861 $12,912,511 $11,567,403

Note 10 - Leases

The Organization received rental payments from two tenants as provided under operating agreements.  
One operating agreement commenced on May 15, 2014, with a lease term of twelve years and an option 
of extending the agreement for an additional five years. An amendment was signed on May 1, 2022 for 
this lease, which included additional square footage and extends the current lease until May 1, 2032. The 
second operating agreement commenced on September 16, 2021, with a lease term of three years and an 
option of extending the agreement for an additional three years.  An amendment was signed on July 24, 
2024 and extends the current lease to September 3, 2027.

Future minimum rents to be received are as follows:

December 31,
2025 $    194,133
2026 199,957
2027 205,956
2028 212,135
2029 and thereafter 792,973
Total $  1,605,154

Total rental income received under operating agreements totaled $237,741 and $226,787 for the years 
ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Note 11 - Pension Plan

The Organization sponsors a defined-contribution plan that covers all of its full-time employees.  
Employees are eligible to participate after one year of employment.  The Organization matches 100% of 
compensation deferrals, up to a maximum of 3% of compensation deferred.  For the years ended 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, the employer contributions was $6,505 and $6,957, respectively.
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Note 12 - Related Party Transactions

The Secretary and a member of the Board of Directors are employees of a law firm that provides services 
to the Organization. Total amounts paid to this firm for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
was $2,159 and $9,053.  As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, there was no amounts owed to this firm.

The Organization’s investment advisor employs a member of the Board of Directors.  Total amounts paid 
to this advisor for investment fees for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 was $60,892 and
$52,326.  As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, there were no amounts owed to this advisor for investment 
fees.

Note 13 - Subsequent Events

Subsequent events have been evaluated through May 14, 2025, which is the date the financial statements 
were available for issuance.
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